MOST IMMEDIATE

No.65/1/34-UTFII (12)-2024/13754 CHANDIGARH ADMINISTRATION FINANCE DEPARTMENT

Chandigarh, dated the 04-9-20

To

All Administrative Secretaries/ Heads of Departments/Offices, Chandigarh Administration

Subject:

Issue of Stay order on recovery of Commuted Value of Pension.

Sir/Madam,

I am directed to refer on the above subject and to intimate that the Govt. of Punjab, Department of Finance (Finance Pension Policy & Coordination Branch), Chandigarh vide letter No. 03/02/2024-3FPPC/328 dated 29.08.2024 (copy enclosed) addressed to All Pension Drawing Banks of the State of Punjab has conveyed the decision to stop the recovery of Commuted Value of Pension till the vacation of stay orders from all pensioners(including Petitioners) of the State Government who have completed 10 years of retirement or above .

2. In pursuance of Government of India, Ministry of Home Affairs, Notification bearing No. 14012/2/88-CHD dated 13.1.1992 read with the Chandigarh Administration, Home Department's letter bearing No. 8846-IH(4)-92/19636 dated 29.10.1992, the Chandigarh Administration is pleased to adopt the aforesaid letter dated 29.08.2024 and decided to stop the recovery of Commuted value of Pension till the vacation of Stay orders, from all pensioners (including petitioners) of Chandigarh Administration who have retired from service on or before 31.03.2022 and have completed 10 years of retirement or above. However this decision will be subject to any subsequent directions/orders passed in various litigations pending/contemplated in the Court of Law.

3. The contents of these instructions may be brought to the notice of all concerned under your control for strict compliance of the above decision.

Yours Faithfully, Finance and Banging Officer, for Finance Secreta Chandigarh Administration

Endst. No. 65/1/34-UTFII (12)/2024/ 13755

Chandigarh dated the 04 - 9 - 24 A copy, along with a copy of its enclosures, is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action: -

- 1. The Accountant General (A&E), Punjab & U.T., Chandigarh with reference to his office letter No. Pen-UT/CH/Restoration of Commutation/2024-25/1999-2000 dated 31st July, 2024 and No. Pen-UT/CH/ Restoration of Commutation/2024-25/2253-54 dated 31st July, 2024.
- 2. The Treasury Officer, Central Treasury, U.T. Chandigarh.
 - 3. The Director Information Technology, U.T., Chandigarh with the request to upload the same on the website of Chandigarh Administration.

Finance and Planding for Finance Secret ary: Chandigarh Administration

Endst. No. 65/1/34-UTFII (12)/2024/13756

A copy, along with a copy of its enclosures, is forwarded to the Lead District Manager (LDM) Punjab National Bank, First Floor, SCO-70-71, Bank Square, Sector 17-B, Chandigarh for information and necessary action. It is requested that contents of this communication may be brought to the notice of all Pension Disbursing Banks for compliance.

-2-

Finance and Planting Officer for Finance Secretary, 3717 Chandigarh Administration

Chandigarh dated the 04-9-24

Chandigarh dated the 04-9-24

Endst. No. 65/1/34-UTFII (12)/2024/ 13757

A copy, along with a copy of its enclosures, is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:

- (i) The AGM, State Bank of India, Centralized Pension Processing Cell, Sector-5, Panchkula, Haryana.
- (ii) The Chief Manager (CPPC), Punjab National Bank, SCO-70-71, 3rd floor, Sector-17B, Sector 17, Chandigarh.
- (iii) The Regional Manager, Bank of Baroda (Regional Office), SCO-62-63, Bank Square, Sector-17B, Chandigarh.
- (iv) The Assistant General Manager, Central Bank of India, SCO-68-69, Sector-17B, Chandigarh.
- (v) The Regional Head (Sales Hub), IDFC First Bank, SCO-169-170, 2nd floor, Sector-8C, Chandigarh.
- (vi) The Deputy General Manager, Indian Bank (Zonal Office), SCO-51, Bank Square, Sector-17C, Chandigarh
- (vii) The Manager, Canara Bank (Accounts Section), Circle Office Building, Plot No.1, Sector-34A, Chandigarh.
- (viii) The General Manager, SCO-122, Bank of Maharashtra, Above Godrej Interio, Sector-17C, Chandigarh.
- (ix) The Manager, Bank of India (Zonal Office), Star House, SCO-76-82, Sector-31A, Chandigarh-160030.
- (x) The Branch Manager, UCO Bank, SCO-55-57, Ground floor, Bank Square, Sector-17B, Chandigarh.
- (xi) The Manager, State Bank of India, Local Head Office, Sector 17, Chandigarh.
- (xii) The Manager, State Bank of India, Sector-7 (Madhya Marg), Chandigarh.
- (xiii) The Manager, State Bank of Patiala, Sector 22, Chandigarh.
- (xiv) The Manager, Punjab National Bank, Sector 17, Chandigarh.
- (xv) The Manager, United commercial Bank, Sector 17, Chandigarh.
- (xvi) The Oriental Bank of Commerce, Gurdaspur Road Batala.
- (xvii) The Chief Manager, Canara Bank, Central Pension Processing Centre State's Pension, General Admin Wing, Head Office, Naveen Complex-14, MG Road, Bengaluru-560001 (Karnataka) 080-26621868.
- (xviii) The Chief Manager, oriental bank of Commerce, Phase-I, Mohali (Pin Code No. 160055).

Finance and Planding Officer for Finance Secretary, 3 Chandigarh Administration

-3-Government of Punjab Department of Finance (Finance Pension Policy & Coordination Branch)

All Pension Disbursing Banks, State of Punjab.

Memo : No.03/02/2024-3FPPC/328 Dated: 29 /0 8/ 2024

Subject : Issue of stay order on recovery of Commuted Value of Pension.

I am directed to invite your attention to the letter No. T&A/DDI/D-2/2024/4051 dated 28.06.2024 on the subject cited above.

- In compliance to the interim order passed by Hon'ble Punjab and 2. Haryana High Court in various CWPs, the necessary directions to stop the recovery of Commuted Value of Pension till the vacation of stay orders, from pensioners (Petitioners in CWPs) have already been issued as per letter mentioned above.
- In order to avoid further litigation in the matter, State Government 3. has now considered the issue and decided to stop the recovery of Commuted Value of Pension till the vacation of Stay Orders, from all pensioners (including Petitioners) of State Government who have completed 10 years of retirement or above.

You are requested to issue necessary directions to the officers concerned for implementation of above decision .

A Copy is forwarded to all Administrative Secretaries for information and necessary action.

Under Secretary, Finance

and! Under Scorctary, Finance

To

To

All Administrative Secretaries, Government of Punjab.

ID No. No. 03/02/2024-3FPPC/328 Endst. No. No.03/02/2024-3FPPC/328

Dated, Chandigarh 29/ 08/ 2024 Dated, Chandigarh 29 /08/2024

Copy of the above is forwarded to the following for

Part Street, Martin Marting

1. The Accountant General (A&E), Punjab and Chandigarh. necessary action :-

2. Director, Treasury & Accounts, Punjab, Chandigarh.

and Under Secretary, Finance GL